Lease liabilities recognised on 1 July 2019 4,907

1.8 Comparative figures

The adoption of AASB 16 Leases from 1 July 2019 resulted in changes to accounting policies and adjustments to the
amounts recognised in the financial statements. In accordance with the transitional provisions in AASB 16, comparative
figures have not been restated. A one off adjustment of $0.864m has been recognised against opening retained earnings,
net of the related tax impact of $0.254m, resulting in a net decrease to retained earnings of $0.610m on 1 July 2019.

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation
for the current financial year.

1.9 Reclassification of comparative figures

Certain accounts in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30
June 2019, which are included in the 2020 financial statements for comparative purposes, have been reclassified to
conform to the nature of accounts. The significant reclassifications are as follows:

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

Before
reclassification

Reclassification
After

reclassification
$'000 $'000 $'000

Employee benefits expense 20,327 237 20,564
Occupancy expense 2,361 946 3,307
Fees and commissions 9,884 161 10,045
General and administration expense 10,905 (1,146) 9,759
Other expenses 786 (198) 588

The reclassifications have been made because, in the opinion of management, the new classifications are more
appropriate to the Company's business.

1.10 Going concern

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis. The group has net assets of $242m, recorded positive
operating and total cashflows and has disclosed its liquidity risk management policy in Note 4.4. As a consequence of this,
the Directors are of the view that the Group is well placed to manage its business risks successfully despite the current
economic climate. Accordingly, they believe the going concern basis is appropriate.